

FILED
FEBRUARY 17, 2017
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 34157-7-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Joseph Richmond,

Appellant.

Kittitas County Superior Court Cause No. 14-1-00247-4

The Honorable Judge Scott Sparks

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. The trial court violated Mr. Richmond’s constitutional right to present a defense by excluding critical evidence that was relevant and admissible..... 11

A. Because the trial court infringed Mr. Richmond’s constitutional right to present a defense, review is de novo.
12

B. Due process guaranteed Mr. Richmond a meaningful opportunity to present his defense. 15

C. The court erroneously excluded evidence of Higginbotham’s recent methamphetamine use and expert testimony explaining that it would have made him aggressive..... 16

D. The violation of Mr. Richmond’s constitutional right to present a defense is not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt. 20

II. The court’s aggressor instruction misstated the law and improperly stripped Mr. Richmond of his right to argue self-defense..... 21

A.	The aggressor instruction erroneously directed jurors to disregard Mr. Richmond’s self-defense claim even absent an unlawful provoking act.	22
B.	The aggressor instruction improperly stripped Mr. Richmond of his self-defense claim even if his actions provoked an unreasonable belligerent response.	25
C.	Substantial evidence did not support the aggressor instruction because Mr. Richmond did not engage in any “specific unlawful intentional conduct” reasonably likely to provoke a belligerent response.....	27
D.	The erroneous aggressor instruction prejudiced Mr. Richmond because it improperly prevented the jury from considering his defense and relieved the state of its burden to disprove justification.....	29
III.	The exclusion of relevant and admissible testimony impeaching adverse witnesses violated Mr. Richmond’s confrontation right and his right to present a defense.	30
A.	The Court of Appeals should review these constitutional errors de novo.....	30
B.	The court’s ruling excluding evidence impeaching the state’s main witnesses infringed Mr. Richmond’s right to confrontation and his right to present a defense.	31
IV.	Mr. Richmond’s Idaho conviction is not comparable to a Washington felony and should not have added to his offender score.	37
A.	Mr. Richmond’s Idaho conviction is not comparable to a Washington felony.	37
B.	If defense counsel waived the error, Mr. Richmond was denied the effective assistance of counsel.	39
V.	If the state substantially prevails, the Court of Appeals should decline to award appellate costs.	41

CONCLUSION 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973) (<i>Chambers I</i>)	15, 34
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974) ...	34, 36
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , --- U.S.---, 133 S.Ct. 2276, 186 L.Ed.2d 438 (2013) <i>reh'g denied</i> , 134 S.Ct. 41, 186 L.Ed.2d 955 (2013)	41
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977)	43
<i>Holmes v. S. Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319, 126 S.Ct. 1727, 164 L.Ed.2d 503 (2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45, 105 S. Ct. 465, 83 L. Ed. 2d 450 (1984).....	35, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Lankford</i> , 955 F.2d 1545 (11 th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 618 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>as amended</i> (Sept. 1, 2010).....	36

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Allen v. Asbestos Corp., Ltd.</i> , 138 Wn.App. 564, 157 P.3d 406 (2007) ...	17
<i>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</i> , 140 Wn.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000).....	21, 22
<i>Cooper v. State Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 188 Wn.App. 641, 352 P.3d 189 (2015).....	29
<i>Lenander v. Washington State Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 393, 377 P.3d 199 (2016).....	11
<i>Miller v. Likins</i> , 109 Wn.App. 140, 34 P.3d 835 (2001)	17

<i>Philippides v. Bernard</i> , 151 Wn.2d 376, 88 P.3d 939 (2004).....	17
<i>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors</i> , 168 Wn.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010).....	16
<i>State v. Arthur</i> , 42 Wn.App. 120, 708 P.2d 1230 (1985).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 22 Wn.App. 646, 591 P.2d 1212 (1979).....	24
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	45, 46
<i>State v. Brower</i> , 43 Wn.App. 893, 721 P.2d 12 (1986)	25, 29
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008).....	22
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 72093-7-I, 2016 WL 7468214 (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2016) (<i>Chambers II</i>)	39, 40
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 92021-4, 2017 WL 448990 (Wash. Feb. 2, 2017)	13
<i>State v. Cosgaya-Alvarez</i> , 172 Wn.App. 785, 291 P.3d 939 <i>review denied</i> , 177 Wn.2d 1017, 304 P.3d 114 (2013).....	43
<i>State v. Craven</i> , 67 Wn.App. 921, 841 P.2d 774 (1992)	37
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 26 P.3d 308 (2002)32, 33, 34, 37, 38, 39, 40	
<i>State v. Depaz</i> , 165 Wn.2d 842, 204 P.3d 217 (2009).....	12
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , 128 Wn.App. 555, 116 P.3d 1012 (2005).....	25, 29
<i>State v. Dye</i> , 178 Wn.2d 541, 309 P.3d 1192 (2013).....	13
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	36
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999)	41
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 180 Wn.2d 371, 325 P.3d 159 (2014)	15, 21, 22
<i>State v. Grant</i> , 196 Wn.App. 644, 385 P.3d 184 (2016).....	45
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 44 Wn.App. 477, 722 P.2d 872 (1986)	25, 29
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 177 Wn.App. 801, 312 P.3d 784 (2013)	40

<i>State v. Hopkins</i> , 113 Wn.App. 954, 55 P.3d 691 (2002).....	18
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983)	20
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 150 Wn.App. 646, 208 P.3d 1236 (2009).....	12
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 106 Wn.2d 176, 721 P.2d 902 (1986).....	25
<i>State v. Iniguez</i> , 167 Wn.2d 273, 217 P.3d 768 (2009)	11, 12, 13, 32
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010) 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 32, 33, 39, 40	
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 180 Wn.2d 456, 325 P.3d 181 (2014).....	41
<i>State v. Kidd</i> , 57 Wn.App. 95, 786 P.2d 847 (1990)	30
<i>State v. Lamar</i> , 180 Wn.2d 576, 327 P.3d 46 (2014)	14
<i>State v. McCann</i> , 16 Wash. 249, 47 P. 443 (1896).....	23
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn.App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012).....	23, 27, 29
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009), <i>as corrected</i> (Jan. 21, 2010).....	14, 33
<i>State v. Ortuno-Perez</i> , 196 Wn.App. 771, 385 P.3d 218 (2016)	31
<i>State v. Phuong</i> , 174 Wn.App. 494, 299 P.3d 37 (2013).....	43
<i>State v. Posey</i> , 161 Wn.2d 638, 167 P.3d 560 (2007).....	12
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 904, 976 P.2d 624 (1999).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 83 Wn.2d 553, 520 P.2d 159 (1974).....	24
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 132 Wn.2d 472, 939 P.2d 697 (1997)	33
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	38
<i>State v. Samalia</i> , 186 Wn.2d 262, 375 P.3d 1082 (2016).....	11
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn.App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016).....	45

<i>State v. Smith</i> , 103 Wash. 267, 174 P. 9 (1918).....	38
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 111 Wn.App. 401, 45 P.3d 209 (2002)	36
<i>State v. Stark</i> , 158 Wn.App. 952, 244 P.3d 433 (2010).....	23, 29, 30, 31
<i>State v. Sublett</i> , 176 Wn.2d 58, 292 P.3d 715 (2012).....	21
<i>State v. Tewee</i> , 176 Wn.App. 964, 309 P.3d 791 (2013).....	40
<i>State v. Thieffault</i> , 160 Wn.2d 409, 158 P.3d 580 (2007).....	41, 42, 44
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 63 Wn.2d 59, 385 P.2d 532 (1963)	24
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 47 Wn.App. 1, 733 P.2d 584 (1987).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Turpin</i> , 158 Wash. 103, 290 P. 824 (1930).....	24
<i>State v. Upton</i> , 16 Wn.App. 195, 556 P.2d 239 (1976)	24
<i>Washington v. Farnsworth</i> , 185 Wn.2d 768, 374 P.3d 1152 (2016)	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 14, 18, 30, 32
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 14
Wash. Const. art. I, §22.....	1, 2, 14, 18, 30
Wash. Const. art. I, §3.....	1, 14, 18

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.525.....	36
RCW 9A.44.079.....	37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr., *Substantive Criminal Law* § 5.7 (1986)..... 26

Caseload Forecast Council, *2014 Washington State Adult Sentencing Guidelines Manual* (2014)..... 44

Christopher Haas, *Owner and Promoter Liability in "Club Drug" Initiatives*, 66 Ohio St. L.J. 511 (2005) 17

Dr. Jane Carlisle Maxwell, *Methamphetamine: Epidemiological and Research Implications for the Legal Field*, 82 N.D.L. Rev. 1121 (2006) 19

Dr. Mary Holley, *How Reversible Is Methamphetamine-Related Brain Damage?*, 82 N.D.L. Rev. 1135 (2006)..... 18, 20

Edythe London et al., *Mood Disturbances and Regional Cerebral Metabolic Abnormalities in Recently Abstinent Methamphetamine Abusers*, 61 Archives of General Psychiatry 73 (2004)..... 19

Ells et al., American Prosecutors Research Institute, *Behind the Drug: The Child Victims of Meth Labs* (2002)..... 18

ER 401 16

ER 702 17

ER 703 17

I.C. §18-6101 (2004)..... 42

I.C. §18-6101 (2017)..... 42

Joan E. Zweben et al., *Psychiatric Symptoms in Methamphetamine Users*, 12 Am. J. Addictions 181 (2004)..... 19

Michelle Kommer, *Protecting Children Endangered by Meth: A Statutory Revision to Expedite the Termination of Parental Rights in Aggravated Circumstances*, 82 N.D.L. Rev. 1461 (2006) 18

RAP 2.5..... 14

www.courts.wa.gov/content/Briefs..... 13, 14
